AUD  1,723  (37)  5,534  7,220
CNY  5,407  –   –   5,407
NZD  –   –   5,294  5,294
THB  –   –   4,240  4,240
PLN  –   –   1,683  1,683
SEK  6,159  –   (5,144)  1,015
ILS  9,350  –   (9,309)  41
MXN  30,538  (11)  (30,570)  (43)
NOK  4,855  –   (5,270)  (415)
ZAR  –   –   (690)  (690)
RUB  414  54  (1,332)  (864)
PEN  –   –   (1,065)  (1,065)
COP  –   –   (1,111)  (1,111)
KOR  –   –   (1,871)  (1,871)
IDR  –   –   (3,321)  (3,321)
EGP  –   –   (6,945)  (6,945)
PHP  –   –   (57,121)  (57,121)
INR  6,996  –   (65,746)  (58,750)
Total  1,711,449  86,706  (614,115)  1,184,040
% of Net Assets  80.2  4.1  (28.8)  55.5
Total currency rate sensitivity (59,280) (2.8) 60,315 2.8

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2023

MACKENZIE GLOBAL STRATEGIC INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)
iii. Interest rate risk
The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

March 31, 2023
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  21,322  (366,636)
1-5 years  170,667  –
5-10 years  290,752  –
Greater than 10 years  240,850  –
Total  723,591  (366,636)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (33,615)  (1.7)  33,751  1.7

March 31, 2022
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  52,062 (425,535)
1-5 years  109,916  –
5-10 years  372,242  –
Greater than 10 years  188,650  –
Total  722,870 (425,535)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (50,140)  (2.4)  50,135  2.3

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2023  116,052 5.8  (116,052) (5.8)
March 31, 2022 124,539 5.8 (124,539) (5.8)

v. Credit risk

The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at March 31, 2023, was 10.5% of the net assets of the Fund (2022 – 12.7%).
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 5.3  1.2
AA 13.4 12.6
A 3.4  2.0
BBB 7.7  7.1
Less than BBB 3.7  6.2
Unrated 2.8 4.8
Total 36.3  33.9

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2023

MACKENZIE GLOBAL STRATEGIC INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  –   723,591  –   723,591  –   722,456  414  722,870
Equities  677,061  415,174  343  1,092,578  793,990  389,987  417  1,184,394
Options  –   422  –   422  –   141  –   141
Exchange-traded funds/notes  39,807  –   –   39,807  40,775  –   –   40,775
Mutual funds  15,361  –   –   15,361  14,683  –   –   14,683
Private funds  –   –   12,772  12,772  –   –   5,534  5,534
Derivative assets  1  3,963  –   3,964  8,114  14,105  –   22,219
Derivative liabilities  (9,071)  (5,634)  –   (14,705)  (220)  (2,252)  –   (2,472)
Short-term investments  –   70,089  –   70,089  –   129,732  –   129,732
Total  723,159  1,207,605  13,115  1,943,879  857,342  1,254,169  6,365  2,117,876

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2023, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at March 31, 2023, these securities were classified as Level 2 (2022 – Level 2).
The table below presents a reconciliation of financial instruments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the periods ended March 31, 2023